in man

PowerBoss®

RN el e TRINANE
=S guﬁ“w | \E /|

v ale e T
rUooelr

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc.
175 Anderson Street

Aberdeen, North Carolina USA 28315
(910) 944-2105 / FAX (910) 944-7409

PB # 3347684 / Rev. 00A04



Iinuteman

PowerBoss®

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc.
175 Anderson Street

Aberdeen, North Carolina USA 28315
(910) 944-2105 / FAX (910) 944-7409

PB # 3347684 / Rev. 00B04






s,
s

r
st

% SoeR
L
o

Brake, Axle & Wheel Section

Broom Section

Main Broom............
Main Broom Doors.

Side Broom ....
Electrical Section
Partl..............
Part Il ..
Floor Pan Section.
Forward / Reverse
Frame Section
Frame..............
Hopper Section..
Lift Arm Section ...
Off Aisle Wand.......
Scrubdeck Section

Scrubdeck - Type 1.
Scrubdeck - Type 2.

Iinuteman
PowerBos




e | ——
PowerBoss® Parts

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

Seat / Plastic Body Section ...........cccoooiiiiiii 40
Solution / Recovery Tanks Section ..., 42
Solution Plumbing Section
P At | e 44
Part I 46
Squeegee Section
VaCUUM TaNKS ..ot 48
Rear SQUEEBTEE. ... 50
Left Side SQUEETEE ......ovvi i 54
Right Side SqQUeegee ..o 56
Steering & Rear Drive Wheel Section ...........ccoooiiiiii, 58
Vacuum BOX SECHON ... ..o 62
Wiring Section
LEOENA .. e 64
Key Plan ..o 65
Wiring Diagram
SECHON T 66
SECHON 2. e 67
SECHION B 68
SECHON 4. .o 69
SCHION B 70
SECHION B 71
SECHON 7 e 72
SECHON B 73
SECHON . 74
SECHON 10 ..ottt 75
SECHON 1 76
SECHON M2 .. 77

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 2

PowerBoss* 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



gl
PowerBoss® Parts

NOTES:

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 3

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



inuteman Brake, Axle & Wheel Section Parts
PowerBoss

030PY001

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 4

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



inuteman’ Brake, Axle & Wheel Section Parts
PowerBoss®

030PY001

'REF#  PART# DESCRIPTION ' REMARKS  QTY.

1 3300852  WELD-FRONT AXLE PNTD -
2 | 3300523  SHOE-BRAKE WILINING -
3 3300787 | HUB-FRONT WHEEL PNTD | L
4 711672 CLEVIS PIN 1/2" X 2.00LG | .
5 3300467 | BEARING-BALL 2.44 X 1.18 ID | I
6 3300473 RING-RET INT 2.44 | B
7 3300369 CAP-HUB ]
8 3400938 | STUD-FRONT WHEEL 62/72 o
9 3301519 | SPRING-EXT BRAKE SHOE e
10 711808 COTTER PIN-HAIR #13 -
11 3300411 NUT-WHEEL LUG ]
12 3300410 | BUSHING-1.00 OD X .87 ID ]
13 3301518 | SPRING-COMP BRAKE SHOE | -
14 3300484  |RING-RET EXT .87 -
15 3301517 SPRING-EXT BRAKE LEVER | -]
16 3347109 WELD-BRAKE LEVER | o
17 3400063 NUT-FLANGE LOCK 1/4-20 ZP e
18 3400071 NUT-HEX 1/4-20 ZP ]
19 3400040 | SCR-HEX,1/4-20X1.00 ZP ]
20 712565 SCR-MC 1/4-20X.62 SS -
21 3347167 | WELD-PRK BRK LATCH -
22 3347105 | WELD-BRAKE PEDAL ARM -
23 3300413 | PAD-BRAKE PEDAL | L
24 3323374 | WELD-BRAKE PEDAL TC/1 i
25 3347162 LEVER-PARKING BRAKE (4000) ]
26 3400031 SCR-HEX, 3/8-16X2.00 ZP -
27 3347301 SPACER-UHMW PRK BRAKE (4000) -
28 3400079 | NUT-HEX 3/8-16 ES ZP ]
29 3304164 | SPRING-EXT 1.75 LG ]
30 3400034 | SCR-HEX,5/16-18X1.25 ZP ]
31 3400384 | WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 5/16 -
32 3400390 | NUT-FLANGE LOCK 5/16-18 |
33 3400125 | PIN-COTTER 3/8 RUE-RING -
34 3400118 PIN-CLEVIS 5/16 X 7/8 ZP | -
35 3347106 BAR-BRAKE PULL ARM L

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 5

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



Pt ore hie s Wheo Secion Cominund)
PoWerBoss® Brake, Axle & Wheel Section (Continued) Parts

030PY001

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 6

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber”



[e[7i2<l11Z18  Brake, Axle & Wheel Section (Continued) ..
PowerBoss®

030PY001

REF # PART # i DESCRIPTION | REMARKS QTYy.

36 3347289 CABLE-BRAKE RIGHT SIDE (4000) -
37 3347290 CABLE-BRAKE LEFT SIDE (4000) | -
38 | 3347115 | WELD-BRAKE CABLE PULL i -
39 3301525 'ASSY - TIRE & RIM SOLID FS/MS | -

- - End Of This Section -

| i
| i i |
| | | |

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 7

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™




£
o
o
S
(1]
lm
©
=

1
=
Im
whd
T
@
n
£
o
o
(11]

inuteman’
PowerBoss®

090PY001

PAGE 8

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



Minuteman Broom Section - Main Broom Parts
PowerBoss®

090PY001

REF # PART # DESCRIPTION REMARKS - QTY.

1 3347661 BELT-POLY CHAIN GT2 4000 -
L2 3400988 SCR-1/4-28 X 3/4 HHCS | | -
3 3308509 BEARING-STEERING SHAFT DODGE , -
4 3347663 'PULLEY-MB DRIVE 4000 ] -
5 3400790 SCREW-BHSCS .375-16 X 1 3 . -
6 3347039 WELD-ARM MB IDLER 4000 | -
7 3347659 | WELD-MB LIFT ROD 4000 -
8 3400785 PIN-CLEVIS 1/4 X 1-1/2 ‘ | -
9 3400390 NUT-FLANGE LOCK 5/16-18 -
10 3400742 RUE RING-1/4 HEAVY ZP -
11 3347654 WELD-MB IDLER/TENSIONER -
12 3400390 NUT-FLANGE LOCK 5/16-18 | -
13 3400739 BOLT-CARRIAGE 5/16-18 X 3/4 ZP -
14 3400035 SCR-HEX,5/16-18X1.00 ZP -
15 3347660 PULLEY-IDLER BELT TENSION -
16 3400042 SCR-HEX,1/4-20X0.75 ZP ‘ -
17 3400090 WASHER-FENDER 1/4 ZP , | -
18 3400103 WASHER-LOCK 1/4 SPLIT ZP -
19 3347325 | BROOM-34" MAIN SPIRAL NYLON -
20 3347265 MOTOR-36V MAIN BROOM (4000) | -
21 383582 BEARING-BALL RADIAL 5/8 -
22 3347664 SPRING-EXT 2.50 X .50 -
23 3347651 WELD-MB DRIVE PLATE 4000 -
24 3347662 PULLEY-MB DRIVEN 4000 ‘ g -
25 383582 BEARING-BALL RADIAL 5/8 k -
26 3347657 SHAFT-MB DRIVEN 4000 i -
27 3400054 SCR-SET,1/4-20X0.25 ZP -
28 760043 KEY .187 SQ X 675 L -
29 3347271 SHAFT-MAIN BROOM (4000) -
30 3347622 BROOM-MAIN PROEX WIRE -
31 3347578 WELD-MAIN BROOM DRIVER -
32 3347038 WELD-ARM MB IDLER -
33 3347320 KNOB - CLAMPING 1/2-13 X 3.0 -
- - End Of This Section - ‘ -

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 9

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™




inuteman’

- Broom Section - Main Broom Doors
PowerBoss

IS
. ~

LA
2223

B

—
b

[

-
-
///
IO
oSN
& -
\\\\
[N
1 S
i
i
I
i
i
I
1
i
I
i
1
1
1
|
i
|
4
I
]
A
1
~ I~ i 2
Y < SN I P
~ ~o S 0ol T 2
N NN P
SN Sol xR FLE S o~
~ ~ RN ~ - S~
No ~o Al \\Q“Q ~o” ~
~ ~_ ! ~~ i
AN N S~o L
SN J~ ~ c
Sl TN
SNUEAT TN
~ ~
~ ~
[P ~

<‘“~@
e
/
AR
pup——
\
A\ 7
Y
N\
\
|
|
I

€
\
/
/
’

PEPESS

012PY004

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



- ®
inuteman
PowerBoss® 012P004
REF # PART # DESCRIPTION | REMARKS QTY.
1 3 3300380 |LATCH ASSY. #C2-10-301-50 1
2 3347130 ' WELD-MAIN BROOM DOOR (4000) 1
3 3347307 SEAL-MB DOOR BK STRIP (4000) } 1
4 3347298 SEAL-MAIN BRM DOOR (4000) 1
5 3400090 WASHER-FENDER 1/4 ZP 4
6 3400059 .SCR-THM 1/4-20 X .75 SS 4
7 3339509 ROLLER-3.0 DIA X 2.63 UH ‘ } 1
8 3347535 WELD-COVER MD BRIVE 4000 1
9 3347538 SPACER-SQG GRD ROLLER 1
10 3400079 NUT-HEX 3/8-16 ES ZP 1
11 3400087 WASHER - FLAT 3/8 STANDARD | i 4
12 3400234 SCR-HEX,3/8-16X5.00 ZP 1
13 3347305 SEAL-MAIN BRM R.S. (4000) | 1
14 3347174 BAR-MB SEAL RS 2-HOLE ‘ 1
15 3347175 BAR-MB SEAL RS 1-HOLE 1
16 3400059 SCR-THM 1/4-20 X .75 SS 3
17 3400063 NUT-FLANGE LOCK 1/4-20 ZP 3
- 3347122 WELD-OFF AISLE DOOR Not Shown 1
- 715144 DECAL AUX PUMP (175) Not Shown 1
- 740800CE SWITCH DREEFS MOMENTARY Not Shown 1
- 740811 SWITCH BOOT Not Shown 1
- 383415 HOSE ASSY, OFF-AISLE 1 Not Shown -
- 5 383410 WAND ASSY COMPLETE Not Shown -
- 833877 BRUSH SQUEEGE ASY NEW Not Shown -
- 3315233 RETAINER-BLOWER HOSE Not Shown -
- 3347208 WELD-FRAME HOSE STORAGE Not Shown -
- 3347543 PLATE-TANK COVER (4000) Not Shown -
- 3347491 ASSY OFF AISLE DOOR Not Shown -
- 3347416 OFF-AISLE WAND GROUP (4000) Not Shown -
- - End Of This Section | - -

i i |

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 11

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™




Broom Section - Side Broom

inuteman

PowerBoss®

091PY001

PAGE 12

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004

™



inuteman’

Broom Section - Side Broom

PowerBoss®
'REF # PART # 'DESCRIPTION REMARKS QTY. |
1 3347320 KNOB-CLAMPING 1/2-13 X 3.0 ' - |
2 3400059 ' SCR-THM 1/4-20 X .75 SS -
3 3347230 iWELD—SB ADJ LID -
4 3347319 BLOCK-SIDE BRM ADJ (4000) -
5 3347321 SCR-SET 3/8-16X1/2SOC HD NYLON -
6 3400081 'NUT-HEX 1/4-20 ES ZP -
7 3400149 ;SCR-HEX,1/4-20X1 .50 ZP -
8 3312493 ACTUATOR-36V 75 LB 2 INCH -
9 711808 COTTER PIN-HAIR #13 -
10 3400744 PIN-CLEVIS 1/4 X 1-1/4 -
11 3347227 LINK-SIDE BROOM LIFT -
12 3400089 WASHER-FLAT 1/4 STANDARD ZP -
13 3400040 SCR-HEX,1/4-20X1.00 ZP -
14 3347220 WELD-SB SPRING HEAD TOP -
15 383641 SPRING, SIDE BROOM MOUNT -
16 3347224 WELD-SB SPRING HEAD BTM -
17 3347213 WELD-SB MTR MNT -
18 3347316 TUBE-SIDE BRM MNT (4000) -
19 3347317 DISK-SIDE BRM GUARD (4000) -
20 3347322 BROOM-NYLON SIDE (4000) -
21 3400042 SCR-HEX,1/4-20X0.75 ZP -
22 3400103 WASHER-LOCK 1/4 SPLIT ZP -
23 742781 MOTOR, RIGHT ANGLE GEAR -
24 3347100 WELD-SIDE BROOM LIFT ARM -
25 3400035 SCR-HEX,5/16-18X1.00 ZP -
26 3400384 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 5/16 -
27 3300837 BEARING-1.12 OD X 1.00 ID X.75 -
28 3347218 WELD-SB GUARD TUBE -
29 3301998 RING-RET EXT .940 -
- - End Of This Section - -
i
|

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 13

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



A
PowerBoss® Electrical Section - Part | Parts

070PY001

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 14

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



inuteman’ Electrical Section - Part |
PowerBoss®

070PY001

REF# | PART#  DESCRIPTION . REMARKS  QTY.
1 744018 'CIRCUIT BRKR-90AMP E-T-A 1
2 | 740549 | CIRCUIT BRKR-50AMP PUSH 4
3 740247 CIRCUIT BRKR-30AMP PUSH | 2
4 740238 CIRCUIT BRKR-18AMP PUSH | L
5 3347117 PLATE-FUSE PANEL (4000) 1
6 3347295 | DECAL-FUSE PANEL (4000) ; 1
7 3347645 CIRCUIT BREAKER 40A PB | L
8 741400 CIRCUIT BREAKER 10A PUSH 1
9 742703 DISC-EMERGENCY 2 POLE 1
10 3318514 SWITCH-SPDT ROCKER 2
11 3347313 DECAL-HEADLIGHT OPT (4000) o
12 742310 METER, HOUR BATTERY, 36V 1
13 742736 SWITCH-HORN 1
14 3337009 LIGHT-36V POWER INDICATO 1
15 742927 SWITCH, KEY 2 POLE B
16 3347291 DECAL-DASH PANEL SWITCH 1
17 3347111 PLATE-DASH PANEL (4000) 1
18 3347310 SWITCH DPDT MOMENTARY 2- 1
19 3323972 SWITCH-DPDT ON-ON 1
20 3347314 LIGHT-36V PWR INDICATOR 1
21 747000-1 CIRCUIT BRD-KEYBOARD TSS 1

- End Of This Section - | -

| |

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 15

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™




Minuteman’

PowerBoss®

Electrical Section - Part i Parts

070PY003

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 16

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



- o
inuterman
PowerBoss”® ——
REF# PART#  DESCRIPTION . REMARKS | QTY.
1 ‘ 3347193 WELD-ELEC CONTACTOR PNL 1
2 3322191 'INSERT-1/4-20 UNC - 18
3 740243 CONTACTOR-36V 124-117111 9
4 3315204 RELAY-FWD/REV WHITE-RODG ; 2
5 740242 CONTACTOR 36V 120-119712 \ | 1
6 744015 I SHUNT-100A-200mV ; 1
7 3347679 ' POWER DISTRIBUTION BLOCK ‘ 1
8 712565 SCR-MC 1/4-20 X .62 SS ‘ 15
9 3318135 SCR-BHC #10-32 X 1.00LG . 8
10 741200 ' RELAY-DUAL TIMER CUBE | ; 1
11 744700 TERMBLK, 5-5-1 TS4000 | 1
12 744671 TIMER, 5 SEC CUBE/RELAY 2
13 3400227 SCR-HEX,1/4-20X1.25 ZP 3
14 3400089 WASHER-FLAT 1/4 STANDARD 3

- End Of This Section - é -

|

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 : PAGE 17

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™




inuteman’

- Floor Pan Section
PowerBoss

\

020PY002

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



- .
inuteman
PowerBoss® ——
REF#  PART#  DESCRIPTION ~ REMARKS  QTY.

1 3347124 WELD-FLOOR BOARD LOWER 1

2 3347127 WELD-FLOOR PAN UPPER 1

3 ‘ 3347632 WELD-PLATE STEERING COV 1

4 3347238 WELD-UPPER FLOOR PAN ‘ | 1

5 3347239 WELD-FLOOR PAN STEP LS | ﬁ 1

6 3347241 'WELD-FLOOR PAN STEP RS 1

| 7 712565 | SCR-MC 1/4-20 X .62 SS 5

8 3400090 WASHER-FENDER 1/4 ZP 5

- End Of This Section - -

| i
I I

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 19

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™




gl Forward Reverse Pedal Section ...
PowerBoss® Forward / Reverse Pedal Section Parte

060PY001

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 20

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



Minuteman Forward / Reverse Pedal Section Parts
PowerBoss®

060PY001

REF# PART#  DESCRIPTION REMARKS  QTY.
1 3337145 WELD-FWD/REV THROTTLE MN o
2 3337141 WELD-FWD/REV PEDAL 3200 1
3 3400266 | PIN-CLEVIS 3/8 X 2.00 ZP K
4 3400125 PIN-COTTER 3/8 RUE-RING | T
5 3337162 | DECAL-FWD/REV PEDAL 3200 1
6 3300414 | BUSHING-PLASTIC MN BRM 2
7 3332255 | ROD-FOR/REV PEDAL 3200 | 1
8 710252 | SCR-MC 10-32 X .25 NICKE | 2
9 3337135 BAR-FWD/REV SHORT 3200 1
10 711003 SK 10-32 X .25 1

T 742913 THROTTLE ASSY 1
12 3400034 | SCR-HEX,5/16-18X1.25 ZP 2
13 3400070 | NUT, HEX 5/16-18 ZP 2
14 712565 SCR-MC 1/4-20 X .62 SS 4
15 3322187  |INSERT-5/16-18 UNC 2
16 3332256 | RING-SEAL RETAINING 1
17 3332257 | SEAL-FOR/REV PEDAL 1
18 3400045 SCR-PAN,#8-32X0.62,SLT ZP 3
19 3400082 | NUT-HEX #8-32 ES ZP 3
20 75-89-A NUT-SPEED 2

- - End Of This Section - -

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 21

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™




®
£
o
w
]
c
o
ﬁ
O
@
7))
®
S
o
w

inuteman’
PowerBoss®

020PY001

PAGE 22

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004



Minuteman Frame Section - Frame Parts
PowerBoss®

020PY001

'REF # PART # DESCRIPTION REMARKS - QTY.
1 3316871 BUMPER-RUBBER 2
2 3347092 WELD-FRONT BUMPER (4000) ‘ | 1
3 3347229 WELD-BRKT FRNT BMPR MNT 2
4 3400092 WASHER-FENDER 3/8 ZP 6
} 5 3400790 ESCREW—BHSCS .375-16 X 1 4
6 3400029 SCR-HEX,3/8-16X1.25 ZP L4
7 3400385 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 3/8 14
8 3400392 NUT-FLANGE LOCK 3/8-16 ! 4
9 | 3347200 | WELD-REAR BUMPER 1
10 3300380 LATCH ASSY. #C2-10-301-50 2
11 3347206 WELD-HINGE REAR BUMPER 1
12 3400081 NUT-HEX 1/4-20 ES ZP P9
13 3347297 FLAP-MAIN BRM REAR FEED ! | 1
14 3347296 FLAP-MAIN BROOM REAR : 1
15 3323310 STRAP-MAIN BRM REAR FLAP | 1
16 3347546 ANGLE-MB RE-CIRCULATION 1
17 3500199 SEAL-TRIM FOR CAB ' 1
18 3347010 WELD-FRAME 4000 1
19 3347040 WELD-LIFT ARM SUPP/MNT 1
20 3400028 SCR-HEX,3/8-16X1.50 ZP 6
21 3347306 SEAL-FRONT HOPPER (4000) 2
22 3347176 BAR-FRONT HOPPER SEAL 2
23 3347545 SPONGE CORD-HOPPER SEAL 2
24 3400259 | SCR-FLT,5/16-18X.50,SOC ZP 6
- - End Of This Section - -
|

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 23

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



Hopper Section

inuteman’

PowerBoss®

~\ /0
VAN

@

)

;-@. S

012PY001

PAGE 24

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004

™



Minuteman’

Hopper Section Parts

PowerBoss®

'REF#  PART# | DESCRIPTION REMARKS | QTY. |
1 260211 | SQUEEGEE SPRING : 1
2 3300904 MOUNT-NEOPRENE SHAKER MT 1 ]
3 3300915 RETAINER-SHAKER MOTOR PNTD 1
4 3301053 'WEIGHT ECCENTRIC PNTD 1
5 3301665 ’ GROMMET-Z-2056 I 3
6 3302936 FILTER-CAB PRESSURIZER 1
7 3305001 MOTOR-SHAKER 36 VOLTS 1
8 3307850 ISOLATOR-HOPPER FILTER SW/A 2
9 3308196 ACTUATOR-4" STROKE 36 VDC 1
10 3308225 PIN-CLEVIS 1/2 X 2.00 ZP 2
11 3311799 | GASKET-VAC. MOTOR 1
12 3311817 NUT-WING NYLON 1/4-20 3
13 3311820 ROD-HOPPER DOOR ACTUATOR PLTD 1
14 3311821 BUSHING-HOPPER DOOR SIDE 1
15 3311822 ASSY-HOPPER DOOR ACTR MNT PNTD 1
16 3311825 SLEEVE-HOPPER DOOR BEARI 2
17 3311826 BUSHING-1 X .72 OD X .62 2
18 3322190 INSERT-5/16-18 UNC l 2
19 3347062 WELD-DEBRIS HOPPER | 1
20 3347078 BAR-FILTER RETAINER 1
21 3347081 LINK-HOPPER DUMP DOOR (4000) 2
22 3347082 WELD-HOPPER DUMP DOOR 1
23 3347089 BAR-SEAL RET LG DMP DOOR 1
24 3347090 SEAL-HOPPER CORD 1
25 3347091 EDGING-HOPPER DMP DOOR 1
26 3347255 ROD-THD 5/16-18 X 3.0 HOPPER 2
27 3347283 FLAP-HOPPER LIP (4000) 1
28 3347284 SEAL-HOPPER DUMP DOOR (4000) 2
29 3347476 WELD-DUMP DOOR SWITCH MNT 4000 1
30 3400031 SCR-HEX,3/8-16X2.00 ZP 1
31 3400035 SCR-HEX,5/16-18X1.00 ZP 4
32 3400059 SCR-THM 1/4-20 X .75 SS 7 :
33 3400079 NUT-HEX 3/8-16 ES ZP 2
34 3400087 WASHER-FLAT 3/8 STANDARD 3
35 3400121 ! PIN-COTTER 5/32 X 1.50 ZP } 3

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 25

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



o
PowerBoss"® Hopper Section (Continued) Parts

47)
N

012PY001

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 26

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



Minuteman’ Hopper Section (Continued) Parts

PowerBoss®
REF # PART#  DESCRIPTION . REMARKS  QTY.
36 3400384 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 5/16 6
37 3 3400390 NUT-FLANGE LOCK 5/16-18 - 2
38 3400789 NUT-WING 5/16-18 ZP 2
39 383143 VAC MOTOR MOUNT | 3
40 740128 SWITCH-SNAP SPST NC 1
41 740228 VAC MTR 6513-13 36V | 1
42 3347547 SEAL-HOPPER BTM (4000) : 2
43 3400090 WASHER-FENDER 1/4 ZP \ 4
44 3400081 NUT-HEX 1/4-20 ES ZP ! 4
45 3300380 LATCH ASSY. #C2-10-301-5 4
46 3500246 GASKET-OPEN CELL 1/8 THK X 3/4 6.16’

47 3347611 WELD-HOPP FLTR COV 4000 1
48 3400088 WASHER-FLAT 5/16 STANDARD 2
49 3400080 NUT-HEX 5/16-18 ES ZP ‘ 2
- 3347682 PLT-COV HOPP ACT DMP DOOR Not Shown ‘ 1
- 3347080 ANGLE-HOPPER FLAP RETAIN Not Shown 1
- 3347085 BAR-SEAL RET HOPP DMP DO Not Shown 2
- 3347285 SEAL-LWR HOPP DUMP DOOR Not Shown 1

_ - End Of This Section - ; -

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 27

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™




Mt
PowerBoss"® Lift Arm Section Parts

022PY001

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 28

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



- o
inuteman
PowerBoss® s22mv001

"REF # PART # DESCRIPTION REMARKS QTyY.
1 3300837 BEARING-1.12 OD X 1.00 ID X.75 4
2 3301998 RING-RET EXT .940 4 |
3 3307430 PIN-UPPER LIFT ARM PLTD 2
4 3347040 WELD-LIFT ARM SUPP/MNT K
5 | 3347055 WELD-LIFT ARMS (4000) 1
6 3347061 BAR-HOPPER SUPP MNT | 2
7 3347311 ACTUATOR 36VDC 18"STROKE 1500# | 1
8 3400030 SCR-HEX,3/8-16X1.00 ZP 6
9 3400385 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 3/8 6
10 3400392 NUT-FLANGE LOCK 3/8-16 6
11 711808 COTTER PIN-HAIR #13 2
12 3400755 PIN-CLEVIS 1/2 X 2.25 ZP | o
; ; End Of This Section t - -

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 29

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™




Off Aisle Wand

®n®
Sl 4
&l d
£l5
:
.’P

DY@
A,E A,.S J

A
N

120PY004

PAGE 30

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004



inuteman’ Off Aisle Wand Parts

PowerBoss®
REF # PART # %DESCRIPTION REMARKS QTY.
1 383411 “WAND, 11/4 AL 1
2 832285 1 1/2 WAND END COUPLING 1
3 832284 NUT FOR 832278/832285 _ 1
4 100004 |SPRY JET BKT MC SCRB14GA | 1
5 711903 RIVET-POP .19 X .25 AL * 4
6 829115 VEEJET 1/4 1
7 711594 WSR-FLT .56 X .88 X .03 3
8 833384 VALVE-CHECK 1/4AB-5LB 1
9 832884 SPACER-EX 16 1
10 828953 CONNECTOR-FLARE 1
11 833488 HB SWIV FL 146HBLFSV-4-4 1
12 828490 CLAMP-CRIMP 140R } 4
13 828488 HOSE-1/4 X .5 275 PSI NY | 3LF. |
14 831327 FITTING-1/4FPT 1/4BARB B 2
15 828488 HOSE-1/4 X .5 275 PSI NY 42 LF.
16 829106 FITTING-1/4MPT 1/4BARB B 1 i
17 390052 VALVE BODY 1 :
18 828370 COUPLER-FEMALE BH2-60 2
19 3900565 VALVE CAP 1
20 390054 VALVE STEM BRASS 1
21 390062 O-RING-VALVE SEAT BODY 1
22 390049 SPRING-COMP 212 X .312 1
23 712320 WSR .22 X .45 X .04 NYL ‘ 3
24 390061 O-RING-VALVE STEM f 1
25 390060 O-RING-SEAL VALVE CAP 1
26 390063 RD HD GRV STUD #2427 1
27 711803 PIN-COTTER .06 X .75 1
28 390053 TRIGGER SOL VALVE 1
29 712636 NUT-HEX 10-32 SS 1
30 712545 SCR-MC 10-32 X .87 SS o
31 390056 'VALVE MOUNT t 1
32 762173 TUBE-SHRINK 2.00 ID HSPV 1
33 500295 RUBBER SQUEEGEE | 2
34 500296 RUBBER REINFORCEMENT 2
35 800615 RETAINER STRIP L 2
Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 31

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™




=3
@
S
=
ﬂ
c
O
e
g~
c
=
2
-B
<
=
@)

inuteman’
PowerBoss®

120PY004

PAGE 32

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004



Minuteman’ Off Aisle Wand (Continued) Parts

PowerBoss® p—
REF # PART # DESCRIPTION REMARKS - QTY.
36 833789 MOUNTING BKT (833877) 2
37 833841 BRUSH-14 X 1.75X 1.12 1
38 711106 SCR-ST-A 10 X .75 PL 14
39 833789 MOUNTING BKT (833877) 2
40 808648 NOZZLE SQUEEGEE o
41 801045 'HOSE-CP 1 1/2X 15 FT | L
42 383416 ' CUFF,ENLARGER 1 1/2HOSE ' T
43 828488 HOSE-1/4 X .5 275 PSI NY 16 LF.
44 828490 CLAMP-CRIMP 140R 2
45 828106 1/4 MPT BARB 2
46 828368 COUPLER-MALE BH2-61 | 1
47 828062 CABLE TIE LARGE 5
48 383254 HOSE CUFF 2" WHITE VINYL 1
- - End Of This Section - -

|
|
Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 33

PowerBoss* 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



N owersose”
PowerBoss® Scrubdeck Section - Scrubdeck Type 1 Parts

100PY001

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 34

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



Minuteman

Scrubdeck Section - Scrubdeck Type 1 Parts

PowerBoss® p——
' REF # PART # DESCRIPTION REMARKS QTY.
L1 3308443 HUB-VS1000 SCRUB BRUSH 3

2 3347263 SPACER-SCRUB MTR - 4000 9
3 3347340 | MOTOR-SCRUBDECK 36VDC 3
4 3347386  WELD-SCRUBDECK 4000 1
5 3347496  HOSE SOL 1/8 X 48" LONG 3
6 3347514 KEYSTOCK-1/4X1/4X2.0 3
7 3400029 SCR-HEX,3/8-16X1.25 ZP 9
8 3400101 WASHER-LOCK 3/8 SPLIT ZP 9
9 3347384 WELD-INNER SCRUBDECK MOU 2
10 3400233 WASHER-FENDER 5/16 1.00 3
11 3400384 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 3
12 3400231 SCR-HEX,5/16-18X2.0 ZP 3
13 3308225 PIN-CLEVIS 1/2 X 2.00 ZP 4
14 260137 COMPRESSION SPRING 2
15 3400124 PIN-COTTER 5/8 RUE-RING 2
- 3347373 WELD-SCRUBDECK LIFT LEV RH Not Shown 1
- 3347377  WELD-SCRUBDECK LIFT LEV LH Not Shown 1
- 3347379 | WELD-SCRUBDECK LIFT TUBE Not Shown 1
- 3347434 ROD-SCRUBDECK MOUNT Not Shown 1
- 3347435 PLATE-SCRUBDECK MOUNT RT Not Shown 1
- 3347436 PLATE-SCRUBDECK MOUNT LT Not Shown 1
- 260211 SQUEEGEE SPRING Not Shown 1
- 832554 FLANGE BUSHING Not Shown >
16 3400086 WASHER-FLAT 1/2 STANDARD 8
- Choice Of Brushes Follow: - | -
17 3313133 BRUSH-SCRUB 14" PLAS BUT w 3
3313135 BRUSH-SCRUB 14" PLASTIC 3
3315494 BRUSH-14" PWR DRIVE W/PA 3
3315386 POWER DRIVE-14"POWERGRIT 3
3313127 POWER DRVE-14" POWERGRIT 3
3313125 POWER DRIVE-14"POWERGRIT 3
3332544 BRUSH-14" MID GRIT 3
3313131 BRUSH-SCRUB 14" PLAS WIR 3
- - End Of This Section - -
| | |

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 35

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



Minuteman’

PowerBoss®

Scrubdeck Section - Scrubdeck Type 2 Parts

100PY002

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 36

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



inutemari
PowerBoss® 00Pv002
| REF # PART # DESCRIPTION REMARKS [ QTY.
1 | 3308443 HUB-VS1000 SCRUB BRUSH 3
2 | 3347263 | SPACER-SCRUB MTR - 4000 ‘ ! 9
3 3347340 MOTOR-SCRUBDECK 36VDC | | 3
4 3347386 WELD-SCRUBDECK 4000 1
5 3347496 HOSE SOL 1/8 X 48" LONG 3
6 3347514 | KEYSTOCK-1/4X1/4X2.0 3
-7 3400029 SCR-HEX,3/8-16X1.25 ZP 9
8 3400101 WASHER-LOCK 3/8 SPLIT ZP 9
9 3347384  WELD-INNER SCRUBDECK MOU 2
10 3400233 ' WASHER-FENDER 5/16 1.00 3
11 3400384 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 3
12 3400231 SCR-HEX,5/16-18X2.0 ZP 3
13 3308225 PIN-CLEVIS 1/2 X 2.00 ZP 4
14 260137 COMPRESSION SPRING 2
15 3400124 PIN-COTTER 5/8 RUE-RING 2
- 3347373 WELD-SCRUBDECK LIFT LEV RH Not Shown 1
- 3347377 WELD-SCRUBDECK LIFT LEV LH Not Shown 1
- 3347379 WELD-SCRUBDECK LIFT TUBE Not Shown 1
- 3347434 ROD-SCRUBDECK MOUNT Not Shown 1
- 3347435 PLATE-SCRUBDECK MOUNT RT Not Shown 1
- 3347436 PLATE-SCRUBDECK MOUNT LT Not Shown 1
- | 260211 SQUEEGEE SPRING Not Shown | 1
- 832554 FLANGE BUSHING Not Shown 2
16 3400086 WASHER-FLAT 1/2 STANDARD 8
- Choice Of Brushes Follow: - -
17 3313133 BRUSH-SCRUB 14" PLAS BUT 3
3313135 BRUSH-SCRUB 14" PLASTIC 3
3315494 BRUSH-14" PWR DRIVE W/PA 3
3315386  POWER DRIVE-14"POWERGRIT 3
3313127 é:POWER DRVE-14" POWERGRIT 3
3313125 POWER DRIVE-14"POWERGRIT 3
3332544 BRUSH-14" MID GRIT 3
3313131 BRUSH-SCRUB 14" PLAS WIR 3
18 3402065 KNOB-3/8-16 X 2.00 FLUTE 2
.18 711592 WSR .5 X 1.06 X .06 NYL 8

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 37

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™




Minuteman’ )
PowerBoss® Scrubdeck Section - Scrubdeck Type 2 (Cont.) Parts

100PY002

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 38

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber ™



Minuteman

Scrubdeck Section - Scrubdeck Type 2 (Cont.) Parts

PowerBoss®
REF# PART#  DESCRIPTION REMARKS QTY.
20 | 3333586 WELD-ADJ BRKT 1
21 3333583 WELD-MAIN SQUEEGEE SUPPORT 1
22 3400342 NUT-HEX 3/8-24 ES ZP 2
23 3400790 SCREW-BHSCS .375-16 X 1 2
24 3333500 WELD-MAIN SQUEEGEE SUPPORT 1
25 3400392 NUT-FLANGE LOCK 3/8-16 2
| 26 3333584 WELD-LH SQUEEGEE SUPPORT f 1
I 27 3333586 WELD-ADJ BRKT 1

End Of This Section

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 39

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™




inuteman’
PowerBoss®

Seat / Plastic Body Section

2
gl

050PY001

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 40

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



- 0
inuteman
PowerBoss® 650 Y001
REF#! PART# | DESCRIPTION REMARKS ' QTY.
1 | 3323954 SEAT-MICH W/SW ACS HOLE TC/1 1
2 3315245 | ARMREST KIT-THREE HOLE 1
3 3323953 SWITCH-SEAT QUICK MNT N.O. TC1 1
4 3316891 'KIT-ADJUSTABLE SEAT TRAC 1
5 3347624 fSPACER- .50 X 1.50 X .343 ID 4
6 3306102 LATCH-ENG COVER SW70 PLTD 1
7 3347243 ;WELD-BATT SERVICE DOOR 1
8 3323857 ' BRACKET-BATTERY STOP TC/1 1
9 3347248 JQWELD—BATT COVER 1
10 3323558 ROLLER-BATTERY TC/1 10
1M 3323696 WELD-TRACK BATTERY ROLLER TC/1 1
12 3400034 SCR-HEX,5/16-18X1.25 ZP 1
13 3400088 WASHER-FLAT 5/16 STANDARD 2 1
14 3400390 NUT-FLANGE LOCK 5/16-18 14 ‘
15 3400056 SCR-TRS,5/16-18X1.00,SLT ZP 5 |
16 3400384 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 5/16 4
17 3400227 SCR-HEX,1/4-20X1.25 ZP 1
18 3400090 WASHER-FENDER 1/4 ZP 2
19 \ 3400071 NUT-HEX 1/4-20 ZP 1
20 | 3400081 NUT-HEX 1/4-20 ES ZP 10
21 3347511 HINGE-SEAT MODEL 4000 1
22 3307719 LATCH-SOFT #C7-10 ’ 2
23 3347586 PAD-BATTERY DOOR (4000) ‘; 1
25 3347582 WELD-BATTERY LOCK 4000 ‘ 1
26 3324406 ‘ETC/1 MODEL Il SSE PARTS 1
27 3347490 IHEADLAMP-36V (4000) 2
- 3324406 TC/1 MODEL Il SSE PARTS Not Shown -
- 3347490 HEADLAMP-36V (4000) Not Shown - }
- - End Of This Section - -
| | | |

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 41

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



Minuteman" . )
PowerBoss® Solution / Recovery Tanks Section

(18)

#
i (16}
/-\\

A

G $—a

120PY002

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 42

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber”



inuteman’ Solution / Recovery Tanks Section

PowerBoss”® p——
"REF # | PART # DESCRIPTION REMARKS QTY.
o 3311787  PLUG-DRAIN HOSE 1

2) 3323007  GASKET-TANKS TC/1 ltem 7, Page 42 2

(3) | 3323010  BLADDER-TANK TC1(SM REPLACEBLE ~ ltem 8, Page 42 1

(4 | 3323011 GASKET-BLADDER(323010) TC/1 . ltem9,Paged2 | 2

(5) 3323012 | PLATE-BLADDER RING TC/1 ltem 10, Page 42 | 1

6) 3323014 | WELD-TANK RING TC/1 . ltem 11, Page42 | 1

7 3323650 | GASKET-SUCT & DRAIN TUBE TC/1 | s

8 3323652 | WELD-TANK DRAIN TC1/VS1000 3

9 3323697  ASSY-SWITCH HILO LEVEL SUB TC | B

10 3323964 | STRAINER-SOLUTION TANK TC/1 | E

11 3347112 | PLATE-TANK BRACE (4000) B

12 3347155 | WELD-VACUUM SUCTION TUBE 1

13 3347158 | WELD-SQG VACUUM TUBE 1

14 3347293 | TANK-RS MAIN (4000) 1

15 3347294 | TANK-LS MAIN (4000) 1
16 3347308 | ROD-DRAIN PLUG EXT (4000) 1
17 3347309  |ROD-T HANDLE DP EXT (4000) BERE
18 3400055 | SCR-SET#10-24X0.31 ZP | 1

19 742708 FLOAT SWITCH B
(20) 3400324 | NUT-HEX 1/4-20-SS-ES ltem 12, Page 42 | 16

21 3347554 | BUSHING-BRASS HEX 3/4 MPT X 1/ 1

22 | 3313191 FTG-HOSE BARB 90' 1/2X1/2 BRAS 1

23 | 3400491 | WASHER-FLAT 1/4 SS 20

24 3400764 | SCR-HHM 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 SS 16

25 3400199 | SCR-HEX,1/4-20X0.75 SS 4

- - End Of This Section - -

|
|

| ;

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 43

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™




inutem n Solution Plumbing Section - Part |
PowerBoss

~i

‘;:}:J

Water Shut-Off
Solenoi

Manifold

ﬁﬁ)

I

|

Pump
|

I

U Filter

601PY004

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



Minuteman Solution Plumbing Section - Part | Parts

PowerBoOss® ———
REF # PART # DESCRIPTION REMARKS QTY.
1 3401962 FTG-HOSE BARB 1/2 X 1/2 NPT -
2 3323501 STRAINER-IN-LINE SOLUTION TC/1 ! -
3 383337 FITTING PP 90 3/8MPT 1/2BARB -
4 742709 PUMP, 36V 60PSI -
5 3303306 FTG-REDUCER 1 5/16 TO 3/4 | -
6 3303303 FTG-TEE 3/8 FPT -
7 383329 :FITTING BRASS 1/2MPT 3/8MPT ‘ | -
8 742718 | SOLENOID, 36V WATER i - .
9 | 3313191 FTG-HOSE BARB 90' 1/2X1/2 BRAS f ‘ -
10 3347260 TUBE-SOLUTION DELIVERY-4000 - |
11 3400217 FTG-PIPE PLUG HEX SOC 1\2 MPT -
12 3402022 FTG-90 1/4 MPT X 1/4 HOSE BARB -
13 3303301 FTG-REDUCER 3/8 MPT X 1/4 FPT ‘ -
14 3400261 FTG-HOSE BARB 1/4 MPT TO 3/8 -
15 3402049 CLIP-INSULATED CLOSED 1.0"ID -
- - End Of This Section - -

|

? \

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 45

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™




Part I

ion

o)
o
(]

(/9]
(@)

=

ion Plumb

Solut

man’

/]

PowerBoss®

601PY003

S
S
~N
A
S
S
&
(&)
Q
£
")
]
0
(1]
[
o
3
<)
o
c
©
£
7]
b
S
£
=

® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™

PowerBoss



inuteman’
PowerBoss®

Solution Plumbing Section - Part Il Parts

501PY003

REF # PART #

'DESCRIPTION

REMARKS  QTY.

1 | 3347485 ASM-TANK DRAIN HOSE 4000 1
2 ‘ 3347488 HOSE-2.0" VAC-U-FLEX (20.0") | 1
3 3347487 :ASM-SQG VACUUM HOSE {4000} 1
4 3311787 | PLUG-DRAIN HOSE 2
5 3347479 BRACKET-HOSE RETAINER 4000 1
6 3347574 ASM-RECOV TANK DRAIN HOSE 1

End Of This Section

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 47

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



120PY003
PAGE 48

Squeegee Section - Vacuum Tanks

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004

inuteman’

PowerBoOss®

™

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber



inuteman’ Squeegee Section - Vacuum Tanks

PowerBoss”® p——
REF # PART # DESCRIPTION REMARKS CQTY.
1 3301297 HANDLE-PLASTIC 2
2 3347153 WELD-TANK LID L.SIDE (4000) L
3 3347154 WELD-TANK LID R.SIDE (4000) 1
4 3347256 | SEAL-VACUUM LID | 2
5 3347300 FILTER-MIST TANK LID LS (4000) R
6 3400047 SCR-SOC,5/16-18X0.75 ZP 4
7 3323007 GASKET-TANKS TC/1 2
8 3323010 BLADDER-TANK TC1(SM REP 1
9 3323011 GASKET-BLADDER(323010) 2
10 3323012 PLATE-BLADDER RING TC/1 1
11 3323014 WELD-TANK RING TC/1 1
12 3400324 NUT-HEX 1/4-20-SS-ES ' 28
13 | 3347208 WELD-FRAME HOSE STORAGE 1
14 3347543 PLATE-TANK COVER (4000) 1
15 3347681 PLATE-HOSE BOX BTM 4000 1
16 3400063 NUT-FLANGE LOCK 1/4-20 ZP 3
17 3400383 | WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 1/4 9
18 3400323 SCR-THM 1/4-20 X .75 ZP » B
19 3400764 SCR-HHM 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 SS 6
20 711550 WSR .25 X .75 NYL 6
21 3400490 SCR-HHM 1/4-20 X 2.50 LG 22
22 3400491 WASHER-FLAT 1/4 SS o2
- - End Of This Section | - L-

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 49

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™




Q
Q
o
Q
o
3
o

7))
e
S
Q

14

]
c
o

=
o
Q

\n
Q
o
o
Q
o
=
o

7))

inuteman’
PowerBoss®

100PY004

PAGE 50

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004



Minuteman Squeegee Section - Rear Squeegee Parts
PowerBoss®

100PY004

'REF # PART #  DESCRIPTION REMARKS QTY.
1 3347441 WELD-SQ STRAP REAR RH T
2 3347443 WELD-SQ STRAP REAR LH -
3 3347337 RUBBER-SQUEEGEE REAR -
4 3347450 | WELDMENT-REAR SQUEEGEE 4000 | -
5 3347437 | WELD-SQUEEGEE STRAP FRONT | -
6 3347338 RUBBER-SQUEEGEE FRONT -
7 3300820 BALL JOINT-3/8-24 W/QK RELEASE | -
8 3400101 WASHER-LOCK 3/8 SPLIT ZP | -
9 3400067 NUT-HEX 3/8-24 ZP -
10 3347462 KNOB-INNER SQUEEGEE CLAM -
11 3347432 LEVER-SQUEEGEE STRAP LOCK -
12 3347431 SCREW-SQUEEGEE STRAP LOCK | -
13 3347428 PLATE-STRAP LOCK RETAINER | -
14 3400816 SCR-SOC HD 10-24 X 1/2 SS -
15 4303250 CASTER ASSY. -
16 3347549 | WELD-SQG HT ADJ PLATE -
17 3400392 NUT-FLANGE LOCK 3/8-16 -
18 711672 PIN-CLEVIS 1/2 X 2.00 -
19 711808 PIN-HAIRPIN COTTER #13 -
20 3347548 SPRING-COMP 970 X 3.00 ZP -
21 430074 ADJUSTING NUT 17B/E | -
22 3347551 SCR-HHTB 3/8-16 X 3 1/2 -
23 3400087 | WASHER-FLAT 3/8 STANDARD e
24 3347429 SWIVEL-SQUEEGEE STRAP LOCK -
25 3347430 SWIVEL-SQUEEGEE STRAP LOCK -
26 3317674 ROD-DIRECTIONAL CONTROL -
27 3347370 | WELD-SQUEEGEE LIFT -
28 260211 SQUEEGEE SPRING -

29 3300431 BUSHING-.499 ID X .594 OD -
30 3400021 SCR-HEX,1/2-13X1.75 ZP .-
31 3347352 | WELD-SQUEEGEE LIFT LEVER | -
32 3400390 NUT-FLANGE LOCK 5/16-18 | L
33 3400384 | WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 5/16 ‘ -
34 3400037 SCR-HEX,5/16-18X2.75 ZP | -
35 711808 PIN-HAIRPIN COTTER #13 | -

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 51

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™




Parts

—_—
-
c
o
o
'
Q
Q
o
Q
o
=
o
)
S
S
Q
14
1
c
o
ﬁ
o
Q
n
Q
Q
(=)
Q
o
=
o
72

Minuteman’
PowerBoss®

100PY004

PAGE 52

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004



Minuteman

Squeegee Section - Rear Squeegee Parts

PowerBoss® ——
'REF#  PART#  DESCRIPTION . REMARKS  QTY.
B 36 3400755 PIN-CLEVIS 1/2 X 2.25 ZP ; -

37 | 3347359 WELD-SQUEEGEE ADJUST RH ’ -
38 3347356 ' WELD-SQUEEGEE ADJUST LH | -
39 3347471 PLATE-HARNESS MOUNTING ! -
40 3347446 WELDMENT-SQUEEGEE MOUNT ? ‘ -
41 3308762 ROD END-FEMALE 3/8-24 3 -
42 | 3301447 CLEVIS-CABLECRAFT AC-218 | -
43 3300457 ROD END-5/8 MALE -
44 3400074 NUT-HEX JAM 5/8-18 ZP | | -
45 711808 COTTER PIN-HAIR #13 | -
46 3400810 NUT-ELASTIC JAM 5/8-11 -
47 3300432 BUSHING-FL-52-4 -
48 711376 NUT-NLOC 1/2-13 -
49 3400042 SCR-HEX,1/4-20X0.75 ZP -
50 711509 WASHER-FLAT 1/2 -
51 3400021 SCR-HEX,1/2-13X1.75 ZP -
52 3400017 SCR-HEX,5/8-11X1.75 ZP ; -
53 | 3317770 ACTUATOR-SIDE SCRUB 62 -
54 3400744 PIN-CLEVIS 1/4 X 1-1/4 -
55 3347349 WELD-SQUEEGEE ACTUATOR M -
56 3400390 NUT-FLANGE LOCK 5/16-18 -
57 3400056 SCR-TRS,5/16-18X1.00,SLT -
58 3303179 KNOB-ALUM HAND 3/8-16 TH -

- , 3347341 WELD-SQUEEGEE LIFT PIVOT Not Shown : -
- - End Of This Section - -

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 53

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™




N owersose”
PowerBoss® Squeegee Section - Left Side Squeegee Parts

101PY001

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 54

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



(7 [alfia=ii =l Squeegee Section - Left Side Squeegee pans

PowerBoss”® o=
| REF # PART # EDESCRIPTION REMARKS - QTY.
1 3300414 BUSHING-PLASTIC MN BRM 6
2 3333473 WELD - LH SIDE SQG 1
3 3333477 PLATE - REAR SQG CLAMP 1
4 3333497 PLATE - REAR SQG CLAMP 5
5 3333500 WELD - MAIN SQUEEGEE SUPPORT LH 1
6 3333503 | WELD - SIDE SQUEEGEE PIVOT 2
7 3333505 SQG - LH SIDE 4000 B
8 3333509 WELD - LH SQUEEGEE SUPPORT 1
9 3333519 SPRING - EXTENSION SIDE SQUEEGEE B
10 3400051 SCR-HSS 5/16 DIA X .50 ZP K
11 3400052 SCR-HSS 5/16 DIA X .25 ZP T
12 3400089 WASHER-FLAT 1/4 STANDARD ZP 6
13 3400342 NUT-HEX 3/8-24 ES ZP 4
14 3402063 TRUSS PHILLIPS 1/4 —20 X 1.00 6
15 3400392 NUT-FLANGE LOCK 3/8-16 2
16 3400790 | SCREW-BHSCS .375-16 X 1.00 SS 2
- - | End Of This Section - -
-

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 55

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



inuteman’

PowerBoss® Squeegee Section - Right Side Squeegee

101PY002

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 56

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



[e[i2=/11El1  Squeegee Section - Right Side Squeegee

PowerBoss® p—
'REF#| PART# | DESCRIPTION REMARKS  QTY.
1 3300414 | BUSHING-PLASTIC MN BRM | s
2 3333457 WELD - RH SQUEEGEE SUPPORT 1
3 3333463 |WELD - MAIN SQUEEGEE SUPPORT 5 1
4 3333468 WELD - BUMPER ‘ 1
5 3333476 | SQG - RH SIDE SPACER | o
6 3333477 'PLATE - REAR SQG CLAMP | ‘ 1
7 3333502 WELD - SIDE SQUEEGEE SPRING PIVOT 1
8 3333503 WELD - SIDE SQUEEGEE PIVOT 1
9 3333517 WELD - RH INNER SQ STRAP | 1
10 3333518 5/16 T-HANDLE ‘ 1 I
11 3333519 SPRING - EXTENSION SIDE SQUEEGEE ? ‘ 1
12 3347593 STRAP-RH VACUUMIZED SQG 4000 1
13 3347596 WELD-RH VAC SIDE SQUEEGE ; 1
14 3347602 SQG-SIDE RH INNER 4000 I 1
15 3400052 SCR-HSS 5/16 DIA X .25 ZP ; 1
16 | 3400081 NUT-HEX 1/4-20 ES ZP }? i 4
17 3400089 WASHER-FLAT 1/4 STANDARD ZP 3
18 3400266 PIN-CLEVIS 3/8 X 2.00 ZP 4
19 3400342 NUT-HEX 3/8-24 ES ZP 4
20 3402062 TRUSS PHILLIPS 1/4-20 X 1.25 1
21

3402063 | TURSS PHILLIPS 1/4-20 X 1.00 3
] End Of This Section ] -

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 57

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



inuteman’ , , _
PowerBoss® Steering & Rear Drive Wheel Section

“~ Hoses From Motor
To Steering Unit

040PY002

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 58
PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber”™



inutemarr
PowerBoss® p——
REF# PART#  DESCRIPTION REMARKS  QTY.
1 3347639 CHAIN-STEERING #40 W/LIN -
2 3400122 PIN-COTTER 1/8 X 2.00 ZP -
3 712113 CASTLE NUT 7/8-14 -
4 383364 THRUST WASHER -
5 383077 ROLLER BEARING -
6 3400030 SCR-HEX,3/8-16X1.00 ZP -
7 3400101 WASHER-LOCK 3/8 SPLIT ZP -
8 3400822 FTG-STR CONN (6-10 F50X- - .
9 809247 SPACER .442X.50X.312 - |
10 3401005 SCR-SHCS M10 X 25 -
11 3347015 WELD-DRIVE WHEEL TURRET -
12 3347327 MOTOR-DRIVE WHEEL (4000) -
13 3400848 FTG-90 ELBOW (6-10C50X) -
14 3347636 MOTOR-HYD DH100 TYPE A2 -
15 3347670 HOSE-MTR TO STR UNIT -
16 3347671 HOSE-MTR TO STR UNIT -
17 3400065 NUT-HEX 1/2-13 ZP -
18 3400098 WASHER-LOCK 1/2 SPLIT ZP | - :
19 338215 STEERING WHEEL - <‘
20 3347642 SCR-BHSC M6 X 16 - |
21 3400790 SCREW-BHSCS .375-16 X 1 -
22 3400385 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING -
23 3347638 BUSHING-TAPER LOCK JA1 -
24 3347637 SPROCKET-40JA18 4000 -
25 3347675 SCR-BHSC 1/2-13 X 2.0 -
26 3347635 COLUMN-STEER OTPM163 -
27 3347643 PLATE-ADAPTER COLUMN TO -
28 3400104 WASHER-LOCK #10 SPLIT ZP - ;
29 3339332 STR- HYD UNIT PBLB - '
30 3400393 NUT-FLANGE LOCK 3/8-24 - |
31 3400037 SCR-HEX,5/16-18X2.75 ZP -
32 3400384 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING -
33 3400390 NUT-FLANGE LOCK 5/16-18 -
34 3347627 'PLATE-WD STEER UNIT MNT - ;
35 3400635 FTG-ADAPTOR CONNECTOR i - .

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 59

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



inuteman
PowerBoss® Steering & Rear Drive Wheel Section (Cont.) Parts

040PY002

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 60

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



inuteman Steering & Rear Drive Wheel Section - Cont.
PowerBoss®

040PY002

REF # PART # DESCRIPTION REMARKS - QTy.
36 3347672 HOSE-PMP TO STR UNIT | -
37 3347673 HOSE-PMP TO STR UNIT -
38 3400035 SCR-HEX,5/16-18X1.00 ZP , -
39 | 3347634 PWR PACK-36VDC MTR/PUMP/ | -
40 3400153 FTG-90 9/16-18 TO #6 -
41 3400390 INUT-FLANGE LOCK 5/16-18 1 | -
42 3400384 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING -

- - End Of This Section | ] .

| :

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 61

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™




c
o
ﬁ
)
@
7))
X
o
(11
£
S
S
&
>

man’

/I

PowerBoss®

400PY001

PAGE 62

® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004

PowerBoss



MinlItema"@ Vacuum Box Section Parts

PowerBoss® —
'REF#  PART#  DESCRIPTION REMARKS  QTY.
1 3308200 MOTOR-FAN VACUUM 36 V 2
2 3311799 GASKET-VAC. MOTOR 2
3 3311817 | NUT-WING NYLON 1/4-20 » | 6
4 3347251 WELD VACUUM BOX ' 1
5 383143 VAC MOTOR MOUNT 6
6 3400037 ;, SCR-HEX,5/16-18X2.75 ZP 3
7 3400384 EWASHER-CONICAL SPRING 5/16 3

- - End Of This Section - -

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 63

PowerBoss* 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™




inuteman’
PowerBoss®

Wiring Section - Legend

WIRING, POWER STEERING

3247846 RIACKE

13347646 BLACK

BROWN /WHITE
GREY/BLACK
WHITE /ORANGE
ORANGE /VIOLET
GREY/BLUE
VIOLET/YELLOW
YELLOW/ORANGE
YELLOW,/BLUE
BLUE/ORANGE
BLUE/GREEN
YELLOW//BLACK
GREY/VIOLET
YELLOW/RED
YELLOW/VIOLET
BROWN /WHITE
WHITE /VIOLET
BROWN /RED
BROWN /YELLOW
BLUE/YELLOW

ool PUMP/MOTOR
13347649 REDF RESERVOIR
i 47634
| E
=3
o
2
3
8
I:327647 RENL &
3347647 RED :)J
’ 742707
744610
| RED/VIOLET]
G
AT s
P ERIN
5 \O% % owERRELiLLRmG L 7&(2)%(%0 740243
S 740243
[ ole @ @ @
]O 2|2
@@
| { i
|
| 1000
744613 BLACK:

For This
Followi

And

ng Wiring

Diagram

BROOM ACTUATOR DOWN

BROOM ACTUATOR UP

BROOM SWITCH LOWER

BROOM SWITCH RAISE

HOPPER ACTUATOR NEGATIVE
HOPPER ACTUATOR POSITIVE
SQUEEGE ACTUATOR NEGATIVE
SQUEEGE ACTUATOR POSITIVE
BRUSH ACTUATOR POSITIVE
BRUSH ACTUATOR NEGATIVE

SIDE BROOM ACTUATOR NEGATIVE
SIDE BROOM ACTUATOR/MOTOR POSITIVE
BRUSH COIL ON

VACUUM COIL ON

DRIVER MOTOR COIL ON
CONTROL COIL ON

DUST CONTROL COIL ON

HEAD LIGHTS

HORN

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004

RED

BLACK
VIOLET/BLACK
RED/VIOLET
GREY/RED
WHITE BLUE
BLACK /GREEN
BLUE
BLUE/WHITE
BLACK /WHITE
WHITE

BROWN

VIOLET

BLACK /ORANGE
BROWN /GREEN
GREY/ORANGE

POSITIVE

NEGATIVE

WATER PUMP POSITIVE
CONTROL POSITIVE
WATER SOLENOID VALVE POSITIVE
OFF ISLE WAND
SOLUTION LOW SWITCH
LEFT SIDE SHUNT
RIGHT SIDE SHUNT
THROTTLE— FORWARD
THROTTLE—- REVERSE
RECOVERY FULL SWITCH
SEAT SAFETY SWITCH
THROTTLE 0-5V

GATE LIMIT SWITCH
GATE ACTUATOR

PAGE 64

600PY001

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



il
PowerBoss® Wiring Section - Key Plan Parts

P iU e =
gl | -t

Section 1 Section 3\ |-/ Section 4*
Page 66 e J Page 68 L
pa e i : R it \ “Ez«-i—j:iiiy_; ; - L 5;. o
= |
e . 11 e T 1 N

"Section 5
Page 70

Section 7 | (Section ®

|\ Page72 /) | \_ Page73 /

=i

e

i
|
\

| /Section 10 ~/Section 12)

»_"\‘ Page75 /) |\ Page76 ) \_Page77 W

ection 9
Page 74

WATER P

Key Plan

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 65

600PY002 PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



uteman’

Wiring Section - Wiring Diagram - Section1  p

PowerBoOss®
M~
«©
)
(@)
O
Oyl . s
Z 1|||lF——744660 GREEN/YELLOW}
Sh S o
| ! C
L : s o
luz<|| = 1744511 RED } Rt
e ] =
®ocC | (@)
SWC q)
oaz‘f: == 744509 Bmﬁj %
.
| ®
wzg| S (744512 RED D)
1oz e —J
1690!
|lmpoC
[88< | R
8= = 744510 BLACK]
) ‘ ,
= \!1”———144660 GREEN/YELLOW]
= +4660 Cf Wi
I On sl _ .
| bR BACK (744518 RED | 6
o=z []] U 2
] 398
1522 | I @
o L == 1744517 BLACK; >
i | WHITE B —
Section 5 Page 70 o ®

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 66

600PY003 PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



(2]
= N~
© 1 ©
o @ @@ Q9 obp4 ¢ U01108g clel el ¢ ef@c mth@ ® u
<
s — 535 RED] ©) &
— e S b ,,*l#imum RED —— 7t
N BATTERY 5 mﬂ | o Em;
s IS ~ L , 1744639 BLACK; 2
O
)
Q
(]
n
]
< L
S ﬁ
i :
D BATTERY/HOUR GAUGE _/
g 742310 F
-m NOT USED— 5 —- — POWER %J
— % .ﬂd mﬂWLJ KEYSWITCH FOR O
+ POWER—] 4 & I BATTERY METER n
W ﬁu_gu a? 4_ R METER
' ML — oL o
m L c &
o | a3
[¢}] O E
S b
77 8
(@] S
= 8§
I" g
s E—CE
7
4
T @
e @
S| »
@ 3
9 <
) £
[]
HE 99 obog | uoRoeS olq d d g
oy o w
Q

™

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber

600PY004



uteman’ [y : A :
eemee—mpmrgll Wiring Section - Wiring Diagram - Section 3 pars

© ®
€ 2
r @
5 T ] GwuX
744593 BLACK }2 | 25
- \144—%
744594 RED/VIO —+ |} | YQm
I —r—c°" ®
&
- 744573 BLACK T ge,
e >% IE
p 744574 RED/VIO — |1 | 287
—=° @
- 744566 RED/VIO | &
- (744567 BLACK )
i &
Yco
30>
i Ghm
} e
l ®
™~ 0))
(@] (@]
Geog
530
] . 5o o
o TTHEES o
O ‘ R t S
al (1744596 RED/VIOLET —P an
10a
[ ) - [ umg C‘
———1744577 BLACK! ay QM ‘
O o TR NE ®)
«.— — —m o —
! —— 1744578 RED/VIO ~_n>ﬁ 923 —+I
I o i
O . l NS O
() < B )
2 )
i
~|
o IR
G gl
G- @
050 o}
oo 9 |
LEE ] 23 3
| N <
2 744596 RED/VIOLET P =]
&) |
® J
@
@
()
() J Nw%
e SZ0
() J 11 Jog
(ED) 1 !L C’IE
w 130
(s0) [130)
o (744599 RED/VIOLET |
(&) -
(@) 744604 RED ]I
2o 744603 BLACK -
Sectijon /7 Page /2

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 68

600PY005 PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



[ill12=l1i”=Ll \yiring Section - Wiring Diagram - Section 4
PowerBoss

Parts

®
®
3¢,
@ 57701 GREVIBIUE] —
L9 1744591 GREY/BLUE e
E {O]
o g
|o—
oy —_— . %
oY 744592 VIO/YEL! e |
/44592 VIO/YEL MOTI3A | ;
WBT ] ] 1
| ﬁl%Ei | |
C e —— NI | 0 |
& 744571 BLK/VIO =L | “3al | |
| =%
B fe) J
O
9 544572 BLK/PNK e
R MOTI34 |
() | _
wg |7
o9 | |
253
0o
o3 | i
1_]‘
®

00
<o}
)
o
O
o
W
GzT
M 502
— o)l
() 524575 VEL/BLK—==n B 8%%
o A o = [
c 1744569 RED  ———
O ~ ~ [ /43009 REP
-+ = WPo | ! I =
O L= N ]
= _— [ N 1] | !
() © {782576 GRY VO = |SE@| | | 3 N N o
e 232 o oy g
£ lwDo | | % 3 il R
| | | == z
|9 ] 330
3011 T BO%
R 7 == o5
|~ I3 2
| O‘ & 2
El 2| =
3 d
= 5 @
C——me—3zR
N) 10
R, 353 | |= L (742660 GREEN,/YELLOW:
—744570 BLACK ReiEm—— 238 | Y — V
e = 4
2|
R ol )]
2 [744563 BLACK @; z wlw
AS) O
13 744600 BRN/YEL F—

Section 8 Page 73

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 69

600PY006 PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™

®

6]



Parts

7
c
Im
il
O
@
7))
1
=
o
o
3
o
o
c
=
1
c
Im
wheed
3]
@
7p)
o
c
=

inuteman’
PowerBoss®

. ] SHUNT
G @ @@@ o @ @ 74015 @
744507 BLACK ——1— - - 'S e ©)
R R VAR loiere = BC eIt ] S—
@
@
@
@
=
= FLOAT
= SWITCH
> LOW SOLUTION
& 3323697
|® SEAT e <
o SWITCH w3{=—r 744532 RED/VIOLET | P~
O 2 3323953 i T ®
5 E — — —
© & {44633 OLET ) L
o P o
0 g —a
o x| , {744527 GREY/RED |} o RO
ﬁ @
A N [744502 BLACK? @
$ — -0 -
- B o 744505 RED | =@
o il — O @
= i e
3) 744508 RED—— (79 @
O | 508 REC
%2 i T gl e t cE | ==
[ i X it | =) -
WATER
- SOLENOID BRUSH BRUSH BRUSH
z VALVE MOTOR 1 MOTOR 2 MOTOR 3
9 s 742718 3347340 3347340 3347340
o
5 1B

BROOM
ACTUATOR
742735

e

WATER
PUMP 36V
50 PSI

742709-1

PAGE 70

® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004

™

PowerBoss

600PY007



(%)
m . ) (
2L (2]

S ) . 5 SEE-®
® Ge , ,:\Lm‘\@ﬁ‘,:ﬂi;,;,..: N @Wﬁ@@@@ ¢L 9bbd [ UOhoes %
2 g el Ll U | _ g 744612 BLACK | =

; & | e = - - <
@@ ( S ?a; _ aEr GREEN DRIVE {744548 BROWN /WHITE | &
, (O ¢
® S B u _ S o
N U ;4 Bl ©; +— 744617 RED| {744501 RED—uw— 1
{ . - | o | - B }
o] —
ey 13| 744607 VIOLET} O]
© ~ ) I
fﬂ/:_ T ~
@ 7427381 RESISTOR | o
——— (744500 BLACK |
- 1744605 RED/VIOLET |
. : {744562 BLACK}
)
(2

ﬁl o T Yy Ry — R R
744587 WHITE/VIOLET J AE‘ .V
— LITPes W ARt 744586 m_,>ox(.L
WHITE mmw._& - / ~ S —

Lo
c
lm
e}
(o]
)]
n
1
S
o
(o))
8
o
(o))
c
=
]
c
lm
=)
(&
)
n
(o))
c
=

TAPE 2584 BLAGH ®
o 18P 744584 BLACK]
L coNIROL | I T 744608 RED/VIOLET &
o~ I s = 740242 || (— 742000 [
—{744614 REDH- 1744615 RED o) PIovE 0
M’Pa W {744588 REDP~ L | ™
o] s VIOLET 744612 BLACK} gy &
O c== TAPE  COMPUTER o
dretr RELAY
% o) 740243 N
——————— VACUUM R S
744618 REDLL_ " "4 {744679 RED
O
-
G 744612 BAK——— = @
=) A O
(744543 REDb— .2 @
S ——— -+
8 SNO]
- 0@
: - |
Sl w (744542 BLACK} [ Ve
) e 1 ‘_
o AW fw
z =
0 S &
)
| <
9 8 3 T7,
2 0/ 96pd G uoposg H |
. <+
a ]
S I J e
(I DO. ef6 &Y 1 4 Q q @

™

PAGE 71

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004

600PY008



Parts

ion7

Sect

lagram -

D

o
=
=

ion-W

ing Sect

ir

w

man’
PowerBoss®

n

o

g uoI}o8g

(7555 BRV/RED
GREY DUST CONTROL

8 RED

|

TAPE VACUUM
740243

™

o

® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber

Il;w#ammm RED;

462

74

—
| B

742000
DIODE

RED VACUUM

PowerBoss

TAPE MTRS1,2
740243

744627 RED

744626 RED

742000

RED

]

4

cle)

Page 76
2

DIODE
YELLOW
BRUSH  —— __
TAPE MOTOR 3 744545 YEL/RED
740243

II;ubAmmm RED

4

|

@

74462

742000
DIODE

BLUE

Iy

L

Secton
)

<
29

S—
BRUSH 744641 YEL/RED

TAPE

MOTOR 2

©

744508 RED

&

s e

744622 RED

Q Faas79 wiit jorg -G & g e ©
@ ALY At _
8
@ )
L
HORN
BATTERY/HOUR GAUGE wwWﬂwm
742310 .
=
- % {744601 RED/VIOLET
e KEY
{744588 RED SWITCH
; B 742927
® POWER ON
S— LIGHT(GREEN) wmw@mo
(0O I 3337009 _
0 | H @
ORI ]
e s [reas85 6]
O < 5 m
Dr [a] 1 S
L % < m M
-~ |0 ﬁ mw W
Mg ” 2 -
3 ©
C I & 3 ¢
0 i g B
e ~ I~
O (
D]
~ N
@ RECHARGE
® SWITCH
- [ 740128
,\hHlfrﬁﬁVk
ﬁﬁ«;«ilza NO
744559 RED f——
_ T O
744603 BLACK GO o
o 0] 21%38
1744604 RED}|——1p4p | 372
7 n B
@
®
L/ °bod 9 uonoes
GHE @

w»ome\\\»
| 744623 ReDF o jmwwv

TAPE BRUSH

MOTOR 1 |

744620 RED

10

7402 w At e it
| 44621 Re] @J@ [744505 RED)

L e e

742000

DiooE_j~

o
N

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004

600PY009




)
=
©
o

in

. ®
[©)
®)
(~=) @
c 744582 ORG/VIQ
m {744581 ORG/VIO
(&) T HEADLIGHT il
! ! \ 744521 GRY/BLK
] :4 : 7445 /
44
S A 744560 BLACK omm@mex ~N 6
1 SHAKER ™~
S TIMER BROOM
. 741200 RAISE
m _ o HEADLIGHT = 3315204 ©
© o AT, o 3347490 2+ ¢ 744609 RED/VIO o)
m..v z :i «|[1[]]) 744560 BLACK} DIODE J 744610 DOt
& e 740482 | | P < 742000 RED/VIOLET]
© ° % $ DIODE
- S T 2 N
o g 5 " —
©
(o)) 3
<+ [
< e ) g S
| - o -
- — C
W ®)) L [744519 BRN/WHT 5 O @
\ © 3 %28
744520 P N
c o oRn | 1 GREY /BLK 744580 WHT/ORG
330 BROOM
o on p 05005 g o LOWER
= O m " 3315204
Y oo}
O I : ¢ . .
| 2 N
Q <F 5 8l 3 742000
(7)) | % ~ DIODE
e}
o S ElE - “
o o 8|, Iwimmm BLACK}— -
* a— 0
- — “+ m .% - @
| . O L+ &
s QO M ™~ =
W %) e {744606 BLACK/WHITE | ©)
744579 ,\,\E\omoJ
- BLACK
® =23 BROOM
S @ mﬁn;a MOTOR
n - I BREAKER 74024
a ®S © %o%,o %
0 = 744631 RED} ﬁ {744518 RED | @
(o} ¢ I = : ®
3 742000 L 744612 BLACK} =
[ ~ DIODE
|-
o | ¢/ @bod , uonoeg -
3 3 ¢ clele Gy 3

™

PAGE 73

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004

600PY010



uteman’

Wiring Section - Wiring Diagram - Section 9  p

PowerBoss*®
Section 5 Page 70
i E ; E J |
L]
S NIBHEREHE
‘ YELLOW Q %‘ el alle
| LIEE S
RED A Al e
\J? ‘ E« v; _if g % LEJ t%i 52 g
NS IS e X2 IR
SJC?S 1 P |@| E 2
N ¢ ‘%i | 18| LCONTROL _POSITIVE @
3 I X z 3i)
S L= —
= ul 3 1| [ rroar cow sor | @
el HERE | SEAT_SWITCH }
] & 3| L CONTROL _POSITIVE ]
NI o = [y
e SRR L WATER SOLENOID -
537 Sg IR L WATER _SOLENOID @
29 el ||s L BRUSH MIR_1_POS )
A% LIRSS BRUSH MIR 1_NEG
5 ET s S
4k
5 i l A |2 BRUSH MTR 2 __POS ®
3 N HRIE BRUSH MTR 2 NEG
Nl L BRUSH MTR 3 POS @
S L BRUSH MTR 3 NEG O
8l 15 WATER _PUMP ~
2 (2 WATER PUMP _ D
S| |2 BRUSH _ACTUATOR O &
|2 BRUSH _ACTUATOR SN
o, ( T FLOAT HIGH REC a @
B=52 T CONTROL _POS ®
o0Mm™ (@)
e 744529 WHITE /BLUE gg@E?géEAgé\_/ s
© 744528 RED/VIOLET | j SQUEEGE ACT c
i RED e (744526 YELLOW/BLUE — J _g
, ‘ Nerrow—===—{744525 YEL/ORANGE | 8
N

0LLLLES
JOLvNLov
3933N0S

{

Il

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 74

600PY011 PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



[}
©
o

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber

dad a4 £ mm@%u 3 @ @G @ @ g
® 10T
X 9/ °bod || uondes
o ® |
1
c e N
s =
2 ﬁ , i L onD
X X [}
(&) ] m m w m ATTACH TO NUT
()] @ @ = > ON CONTROL PANEL
I ~N
S ®) o o) =z z
<+ < N b
¢ 9 o &
! 3 3 & o
~ ~ _ ~
& N % o
[ Sy = Sy i Sy = s By S 5 Sy 5 gy = s S ) 2 Q
m V|~ REDMIOET T\ TBUACK™ TERMINAL ~ N
N
g .M ,EJ ” Wu ,ﬂ g . nIJ U H - BLOCK T KEYBOARD
el LT . Daa360 ASSEMBLY
© : ] 7470001
D —
— N — J
D .@ul =
O — ATTACH TO TAB
(@] O s J ON CIRCUIT BOARD
[ - o B —~ o ———
] 3 G
L €3 0
.
W @ ‘‘‘‘
.
. (@] sl
il
c - al 2] L
] © o 15
- s 3|8 1 3
c @) LS w qu S
O ol | = 3 ~N
Q wn bYRE: CONTROL 3 o b3
(/)] IR BOARD " 3 k=)
~ © =
o T T P1:0UTPUTS 744870 N o 2
@
c P3:INPUTS N o S
Ll U SIR— 3
| - INPUTS QUTPUTS S :
a— @ P1:BLUE /WHITE P1:RED/VIOLET ¢ e
8 P2:BLUE P2:YELLOW/RED NS £
@ P3:RED/VIOLET P3:YELLOW,/VIOLET I -
5 P4:BLACK /WHITE P4:GREY/RED n
® PS:WHITE P5:RED /WHITE 2]
) - PB-WHITE /BLUE PB:<EMPTY> o
n ® P7:BROWN P7:YELLOW,ORANGE Q
® P8:BLACK/GREEN P8:YELLOW/BLUE F
a ) r PY:<EMPTY> P9:VIOLET /BLACK 3
Y P10:<EMPTY> P10:VIOLET /BLACK o 3
P11:BLUE/ORANGE
m o] P12:BLUE/GREEN TO WELD STUD o
0 ON DASHOARD PANEL c
©
5 = :
\ 2
2 4,/ 9bpnd 6 U01n08g 3
Sl o G @k @ dad @ & GEEEEEEGEEE £
Oy P =

™

600PY012



(7]
=
©
o

e ¢ @ & /g (2 X P 3 3 (3] (3
1
1
- // @@O& Al Uonoag
T =
2 3 o] 2
A\U 2 Z T v M
! NS o1y m Al
7 W mN Q m M
— . T X > <+
& o T = SIS ol 1%
=z © —J L e}
s ol | B 2 I I
O) I ~ N 8l |2 & <
-m W_( N W M
m
a R
(@) S 3
c (O N, m DRIVE
- @ MOTOR
- 3347327
. —_— e
G (@)
W @ S -
' @ O | _
o I~ R - —{ 744556 WHITE | S
o — 1744554 BLK/WHITE |- .
o— @lls — —
..m m 744552 violer |}
O W _
S @ % r ——{ 744553 RED/VIOLET }
wn ~ —
o . \ =l
= ol CENEEIED
S i | ETlelslals el
[6) CONNECTOR
® 742726
n ® [ ;
& 2 | T |
m 0O @ _ U 12+ ,mm 744671
BD )3~ 41
L. L -
S os
R |
.m 3 G/ 9bod 0l Uo1309g
Q. ACE CEE CER) mm%@\ & G 6 Q Q 2 3

PAGE 76

® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber

PowerBoss

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004

600PY013



mutema@n Wiring Section - Wiring Diagram - Section 12
PowerBoss

B ® SJRD) ) ® © @
" g PP
| —~ - ]
Section 8 Page /73
! |
- j
()
)
_
)
R =L
@ e [742848 BLACK —WHILBRN B= {T
Q) L | || e
2 -\N‘Llﬁ (742844 WHITE } WHITE 77.RE\/E/?SE[ ‘r-‘:“g 3
) Oo i [722845 BLK/WhT [ BLKLWHT 12:FORWARD NE ENE=
111 RERER
@ 577 #—{742846 BLACK/ORANG] BLACK e.0-svfll || SEA Y
@ L —{742847_ORanGE |-ORANGE £ | 2
—
oty GREEN 16:KS1_] T <
C—— 1742849 RED/VIOLET | : |
;mﬁ [
S0 .
© N |
NXZ L
~ 572
()
(@)
O
[al
A
12k A
C v
O wm
= %S
O Jo
2) O 744515 BLACK N
w 3
( e

4

x

744516 RED
J

I~
X

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 77

600PY014 PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



gl
PowerBoss® Parts

Notes

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc. Copyright 2004 PAGE 78

PowerBoss® 4000 Sweeper Scrubber™



in man

PowerBoss®

Minuteman PowerBoss, Inc.
175 Anderson Street

Aberdeen, North Carolina USA 28315
(910) 944-2105 / FAX (910) 944-7409

PB # 3347684 ! Rev. 00A04





